
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in 

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE 
on Tuesday, 9 September 2014 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES    

Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.  

 

  
2. MINUTES    
  
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

  
6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14   
Glenn Hammons 
(Chief Finance 
Officer) 

Amended papers tabled at the meeting are attached at 
Appendices 4.1, 4.2 and 4.4 t of this report. 
  
7. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 

(ISA 260) 2013/14   
Yola Geen 
(external auditor) 

Report to follow.   
  
8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

 
  
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: 3:-   

 

  
9. EMPTY HOMES   Internal auditor 

 Report to follow.   
  



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28 July 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillor Hibbert (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Nunn, Palethorpe and Strachan 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Conroy and Flavell.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2014 were agreed and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.   
 

6. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN  REPORT 

The Corporate Policy & Consultation Manager submitted a report that informed the Audit 
Committee of the Council’s outturn performance for the 2013/14 financial year. It was 
explained that 75% of measures had met their targets. 
 
Following a request made by a Member, it was confirmed that the LGSS dashboard in 
addition to the financial and performance information supplied by NBC, be circulated to 
Members of the Committee. 
 
Referring to the juxtaposition of decreased footfall in the town centre and increased car 
numbers, a member questioned whether public transport companies could provide the 
Council a breakdown of their figures for comparison purposes. It was noted that there would 
be a need to work with the County Council to get a true figure relating to public transport for 
Members to examine.  
 
The Chair confirmed that Overview and Scrutiny Committee were currently looking at 
information relating to the Enterprise Contract and suggested that once this piece of work 
has been completed, they update members of the Audit Committee at a future meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

7. FINANCE AND MONITORING OUTTURN REPORT 2013-14 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted a report and elaborated thereon. It was noted that 
the report set out the pre audit outturn position for the Council’s General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme for the financial year 2013/14. It was noted that 
there had been a significant underspend on the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
and Capital Programme. 

RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report attached at Appendix A and it’s attached Appendices listed 
below, be noted: 

 General Fund Revenue outturn; 

 HRA Revenue Account outturn; 

 General Fund Capital outturn; 

 HRA Capital outturn 

  
 

8. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2013-14 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report and Principal Accountant elaborated thereon. 
With regards to the Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) it was explained that due to 
LGSS agreement, there were some functions that were no longer directly overseen by the 
Chief Finance Officer, but buy the Northampton Borough Council’s Monitoring Officer.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers and noted that the Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2013/14 will be bought back before the Audit Committee for final 
approval in September 2014.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2013-14 be noted. 
  
 

9. LOCAL AUDIT REFORMS - OVERVIEW AND RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
PAPER 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report that updated the Committee Members on 
future changes to Local Government Audit following a consultation document issued by 
DCLG. It was noted that the proposals in the consultation paper by DCLG that impact on 
NBC regarded the following areas: 
 

 Collective Auditors Procurement by a ‘Specified Person’. 
 

 Bringing forward the timetable for submission of the annual Statement of Accounts 
from 30th June to 31st May, and deadline for audit completion from 30th September to 
31st July for the 2017/18 financial year  

 

 Changes to public rights period for the public to exercise their public rights 
 

It was noted that appendix 1 of the report included NBC’s responses to the proposals which 
were overall positive, but clarified that there may be challenges in meeting the deadlines, 

2



 

but every effort would be made, both internally and with external organisations in order to 
speed up the processes to ensure deadlines are met.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the reforms set out in the Local Audit consultation paper, as summarised at 
3.2.1 of the report, be noted. 

 
2. That Northampton Borough Council’s response to the Local Audit consultation paper, 

as per Appendix 1 of the report be noted.  
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The External Auditor gave a verbal update on the progress of the external audit which had 
focused on Value for Money (VFM). It was explained that the deadline for people to inspect 
the accounts expired on the 30th July 2014 with one person wishing to do so in respect of 
the works in Abington Street; the Auditor explained that they may not be able to close the 
accounts and certificate them due to this. 
 
It was noted that work was near completion on the Statement of Accounts.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.   
 

 
 

11A) ANNUAL REPORT -2013/14 - FINAL DRAFT 

The Internal Auditor submitted a report which outlined the work carried out from 1st April 
2013 to 31st March 2014.It was noted that value enhancement reviews had been carried out 
where no overall risk rating had been provided and that there were still 5 outstanding, but 
explained that they did not impact on the Governance Statement. 
 
The Chair commented that he wanted to see the long outstanding Empty Homes report 
brought before the next Audit Committee meeting irrespective of what stage it is at and even 
if it hasn’t been signed off by officers. 
 
It was noted that for each process area where the assurance was less than ‘Full’ it had been 
agreed an action plan of improvements by LGSS has been approved. It was noted that there 
had been several meetings with LGSS and the responsibility for resolving problems would 
be LGSS, which formed part of the overall assurance and a report would be bought back to 
Committee in 6 months on progress against achieving those agreed improvements.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that the Empty Homes report be an agenda item for the next 
meeting.  
 
   
 

11B) AUDIT PLAN - 2014/15 - FINAL DRAFT 

The Internal Auditor submitted a report which set out the risk assessment and internal audit 
plan for Northampton Borough Council. It was explained that the report was usually 
produced earlier in the year, but that there had been a need to meet with senior officers in 
order to collate their views. It was noted that the Audit plan was slightly smaller than 

3



 

previous years, as fewer reviews had been undertaken, but that that they had been more in 
–depth focussing more on compliance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.     
 

11C) ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Internal Auditor submitted a report and explained that their review had considered the 
controls and processes in place with regards to staff absence management, monitoring and 
reporting. It was noted that there was a sound system in place but it was high risk, possibly 
due to lack of adherence to the policy. 
 
Members agreed that they wish officers responsible for items within the action plan to attend 
the next meeting of the Committee in order that they can explain how the action plan will be 
delivered. 
 
Members concurred that it was helpful to be able to identify specific Directorate figures and 
asked that further information relating to the number of workers in each Directorate be 
detailed in further reports. It was explained that there was a need for the Council to look 
more closely at reasons for absence. The internal auditor explained that the problem with 
absence was not exclusive to Northampton borough Council and noted that there were 
cultural changes which may lead to a shift in absence.  
 
In response to a question asked by a Member, it was confirmed that figures comparing 
sickness levels between the Borough and the County Councils would be made available and 
circulated to Members of the Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted, and that relevant officers be invited to the next meeting to discuss 
the action plan.  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.54pm 
 

4



Audit Committee Template/28/08/14 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
9 September 2014 
 
No 
 
Finance Directorate, LGSS 
 
Cllr A Bottwood 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present the audited Statement of Accounts to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee approves the Statement of Accounts (Appendix 1), 

subject to any changes arising from the consideration of the report of the external 
auditor. 

2.2 That the Audit Committee notes the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) 

2.3 That the Audit Committee approves the Council’s Letter of Representation 
(Appendix 3). 

 
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2013/14 were authorised to be made 

available for audit, and following that the accounts have been open to public 
inspection and have been audited by the Council’s external auditors, KPMG. 

3.1.2 KPMG have completed their audit and have produced their report to those 
charged with Governance; the Annual Governance Report, otherwise known 
as the ISA 260 which is considered elsewhere on this agenda. 

Report Title 
 

Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and Annual Governance 
Statement 2013/14 

Appendices 

3 

5

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/28/08/14 

3.1.3 Following the audit, it is standard practice for the auditors to request a letter of 
representation, attached at Appendix 3. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The Council added a non-adjusting post balance sheet event to the Statement 

of Accounts for the sale of Sekhemka, which took place in July 2014. 

3.2.2 An objection to the Statement of Accounts was lodged by a member of the 
public during the statutory period of public inspection.  This was in relation to 
the decision made to incorporate the opening of Abington Street to traffic in 
the capital programme.  The auditors investigation into this objection is 
ongoing. 

3.2.3 This year, KPMG did not identify any national issues which applied to the 
Council’s accounts. 

3.2.4 KPMG’s audit of the Council’s financial statements did not identify any 
material adjustments. The Authority made a small number of non-trivial 
adjustments which were mainly of a presentational nature. Any material 
adjustments, had there been any, would have been detailed in the Annual 
Governance Report. 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Audit Committee are asked to approve the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 

and the Letter of Representation, and note the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 There are no specific policy issues arising from this report 

 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 The key areas of risk are highlighted in notes 3 and 4 to the Statement of 

Accounts 2013/14 
 
4.3 Legal 
 
4.3.1 The Council must publish the approved Statement of Accounts by 30th 

September to comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 There are no specific equalities issues arising from this report. 
 

6



Audit Committee Template/28/08/14 

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 

4.5.1 Members of the Public were consulted during the Statutory Period of Public 
Inspection. 

4.5.2 The draft Statement of Accounts was presented to Audit Committee for 
consideration in July 2014. 

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 There are no other issues arising from this report. 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Statement of Accounts 2013/14 (Appendix 1) 

5.
[...]
statutory duty to approve and publish this Statement of Accounts 
document for the period 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014.  
 
This document complies with recommended practice from the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy and its format is largely prescribed. 
 
To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulation 2003 (as amended by later updates), 
the Council is required to make reasonable endeavours to have the Statement of Accounts 
audited and received and approved by the end of September 2014.  The responsibility for 
approval is delegated to the Audit Committee.  The Audit Committee met and approved the 
accounts at its meeting on 9th September 2014 to include any changes arising from the 
audit of the accounts.  These accounts have been amended.  The Council’s Chief Financial 
Officer approved the accounts for publication on 9th September 2014. 
 
This foreword outlines the key individual statements that comprise the Statement of 
Accounts, including a description of their purpose and the relationship between them.  It 
also highlights the main activities/variations that took place during 2013/14 in each of the 
main activity areas. 
 

2. THE STATEMENTS 
 
Single Entity Accounts 
 
These financial statements are for a single entity. 
 
The detailed accounts and related information are shown from page 43 onwards and 
consist of the following:  
 
Core Financial Statements 

Movements in Reserves Statement 
This statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the 
Authority, analysed into: - 
 

 Usable Reserves (i.e. those that can be applied to fund expenditure or reduce local 
taxation) and  

 Unusable Reserves.  
 

The Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services line shows the true economic cost of 
providing the Authority’s services, more details of which are shown in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement. These are different from the statutory amounts 
required to be charged to the General 
[...]
those affairs.  In  this 
Authority, that officer is the Chief Finance Officer; 

 

 manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets 

 

 approve the Statement of Accounts 
 
 
The Chief Financial Officer 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Financial Officer has: 
 

 kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 
 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities; 
 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 
 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 
 

 complied with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. 
 
 
Certificate 
 
I certify that this Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Authority at the reporting date and of its income and expenditure for the year ended 31st 
March 2014. 
 
 

 

Glenn Hammons 
 
Chief Finance Officer 
Date: 

29



D. ACCOUNTING POLICES 
 

22 

D.    ACCOUNTING POLICES 
1.1 INTRODUCTION 

 
The accounting policies for the Authority have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code for Local Authority 
Accounting. Where there is no specific guidance in the CIPFA Code, the Authority has 
developed its own accounting policy, which is aimed at creating information, which is:  
 

 Relevant to the decision making needs of users; and  

 Reliable, in that the financial statements:  
o Represent faithfully the financial position, financial performance and cash flows 

of the entity;  
o Reflect the economic substance of transactions, other events and conditions 

and not merely the legal form;  
o Are neutral i.e. free from bias;  
o Are prudent; and  
o Are complete in all material respects.  

 
This document outlines how Northampton Borough Council (the Council) will 
[...]
eview and Route Map for Improvement  

 LGSS Contract Management (draft)  

 Housing Rents : Data analytics (draft)  

 Bus Interchange Project Post Implementation Review (draft)  

 Review of Risk Management Activity (report not yet issued)  
 
Based on the work completed, internal audit believe that there is some risk that 
management's objectives may not be fully achieved. Improvements are required in those 
areas to enhance the adequacy and / or effectiveness of governance, risk management, 
and internal control. 
 
PWC noted that the majority of functions audited in 2013/14 were low risk and that only 
the Absence Monitoring audit returned a High Risk recommendation.  However, during 
their specialist review of the Empty Homes Programme, PWC also noted a number of 
control weaknesses and a failure to apply the established financial processes. This was 
reported to management separately.  
 
The direction of control is overall one of improvements in control at the Council as 
shown by the following diagram. 
 
Direction of Control Travel 
 
Finding Rating Trend Between 

Current & Prior 
Year 

Number of Findings 

2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 

Critical 
 

 0 0 0 

High 
 

 1 0 4 

Medium 
 

 9 16 30 

Low 
 

 23 48 38 

Total 
 

 33 64 72 

It should be noted that the mix and focus of the internal audit plans have differed 
between years and that this does not include the audits transferred to LGSS, and 
therefore these results are not be directly comparable. 

176



 

 

The Internal Audit service is subject to a review by the council‟s external auditors, the 
Audit Commission, who place reliance on the work carried out by the section. 
 
LGSS Internal Audit 
 
It was agreed by the S151 Officer and the council‟s internal auditors (PwC) that where 
LGSS have taken on the responsibility to undertake the functions during 2013/14, LGSS 
Internal Audit would complete the assurance work relating to LGSS functions, and PwC 
would continue to audit those aspects wh
[...]
ity and the other 
entity. 

Related party transaction 

A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related 
party, regardless of whether a price is charged. 

 

 

 

 

 
Glenn Hammons 
Chief Finance Officer (S.151 Officer) 

199



Audit Committee 

9 September 2014 

Item 6 – Statement of Accounts 

 

Additional Recommendation: 

It is recommended that authority is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in liaison 
with the Chair of Audit Committee to make any minor amendments to the Statement 
necessary prior to publication. 

Appendix 4.3 

200



Report to those 
charged with 
governance 
(ISA 260) 2013/14

Northampton Borough Council

September 2014

201

A
genda Item

 7



1© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Contents

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their 
individual capacities, or to third parties. The Audit Commission has issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies. This 

summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and end and what is expected from the audited body. We draw your attention to this document which is available 
on the Audit Commission’s website at www.auditcommission.gov.uk.

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly acco
[...]
 support our 2013/14 conclusion on the Authority’s 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources (‘VFM conclusion’).

Financial statements

Our External Audit Plan 2013/14, presented to you in March 2014, set 
out the four stages of our financial statements audit process.

This report focuses on the second and third stages of the process: 
control evaluation and substantive procedures. Our on site work for 
these took place during April 2014 (interim audit) and July 2014 (year 
end audit).

We are now in the final phase of the audit, the completion stage. Some 
aspects of this stage are also discharged through this report.

VFM conclusion 

Our External Audit Plan 2013/14 explained our risk-based approach to 
VFM work, which follows guidance provided by the Audit Commission. 
We have now completed our work to support our 2013/14 VFM 
conclusion. This included:

■ assessing the potential VFM risks and identifying the residual audit 
risks for our VFM conclusion; and

■ considering the results of any relevant work by the Authority and 
other inspectorates and review agencies in relation to these risk 
areas.

Structure of this report

This report is structured as follows:

■ Section two summarises the headline messages.

■ Section three sets out our key findings from our audit work in 
relation to the 2013/14 financial statements of the Authority. 

■ Section four outlines our key findings from our work on the VFM 
conclusion. 

Our recommendations are included in Appendix 1.

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers and Members 
for their continuing help and co-operation throughout our audit work.

Section one
Introduction

This document summarises:

■ the key issues identified 
during our audit of the 
financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 
2014 for the Authority; 
and

■ our assessment of the 
Authority’s arrangements 
to secure value for 
money.

Control 
Evaluation

Substantive
[...]
 of this report our audit of the financial statements is substantially complete. Before we can issue our 
opinion we require a signed management representation letter.

We confirm that we have complied with requirements on objectivity and independence in relation to this year’s audit 
of the Authority’s financial statements. 

VFM conclusion and 
risk areas

We have concluded that the Authority has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 

We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified VFM conclusion by 30 September 2014.

Audit closure We have received a formal objection to the Authority’s accounts in relation to the Abington Street works. Whilst we 
are satisfied that it has no material impact on the opinion on the statement of accounts or significant impact on our 
overall 2013/14 VFM conclusion the audit cannot be formally closed until the objection is decided. 

204



4© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section three
Proposed opinion and audit differences

We have identified no issues 
in the course of the audit of 
the audit that are considered 
to be material.
We anticipate issuing an 
unqualified audit opinion in 
relation to the Authority’s 
financial statements by 30 
September 2014.

The wording of your Annual 
Governance Statement 
accords with our 
understanding.

Proposed audit opinion

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements following approval of the Statement of Accounts 
by the Audit Committee on 09 September 2014. 

Audit differences

In accordance with ISA 260 we 
[...]
ty to mitigate these risks and plan our work accordingly. 

The key elements of the VFM audit approach are summarised in the 
diagram below. 

Work completed

We performed a risk assessment earlier in the year and have reviewed 
this throughout the year.

We note that following the transfer of functions to LGSS the Council 
commissioned a review of risk management procedures from Internal 
Audit to ensure that adequate procedures were in place throughout the 
year, which identified four areas for improvement.  The Council intends 
to undertake a detailed review of this area in 2014/15.

We have not identified any significant risks to our VFM conclusion and 
therefore have not completed any additional work. 

Conclusion

We have concluded that the Authority has made proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.

Our VFM conclusion 
considers how the Authority 
secures financial resilience 
and challenges how it 
secures economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness.

We have concluded that the 
Authority has made proper 
arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of 
resources.

VFM audit risk 
assessment

Financial 
statements and 
other audit work

Assessment of 
residual audit 

risk

Identification of 
specific VFM 
audit work (if 

any)

Conclude on 
arrangements 

to secure 
VFM

No further work required

Assessment of work by 
external agencies

Specific local risk based 
work

V
FM

 conclusion

VFM criterion Met

Securing financial resilience 

Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

211



11© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Coopera
[...]
national Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

215



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and Annual Governance Statement 2013/14
	Appendix 1 Audited Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	Appendix 2 Annual Governance Statement 2013/14
	Appendix 3 Letter of Representation
	Appendix 4.1 Tabled Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 4.2 Tabled Letter of Representation
	Appendix 4.3 Tabled additional recommendation to the report

	7 Report to those charged with governance (ISA 260) 2013/14
	Report to those charged with governance �(ISA 260) 2013/14
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	Section three�Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Section three �Key financial statements audit risks
	Section three �Key financial statements audit risks (continued)
	Section three�Accounts production and audit process
	Section three �Control environment
	Section three �Completion
	Section four �VFM conclusion
	Appendices  �Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendations
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Declaration of independence and objectivity (continued)
	Slide Number 15

	9 Empty Homes
	Report
	Comments






Minutes of the meeting


1 
Audit Committee, 9 September 2014 - Minutes 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillors Flavell, Nunn and Strachan. 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Conroy, Hibbert and Palethorpe.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2013/14 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2013/14, the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 and the Council’s Letter of 
Representation.  The Council’s external auditors (KPMG) had audited the accounts and had 
subsequently produced a Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2013/14.  
The external auditor’s report at agenda item 7 was considered before the recommendations 
in this report were discussed. 
 
KPMG in their audit had not identified any material adjustments.  An ongoing investigation 
was being undertaken by KPMG following an objection by a member of the public during the 
statutory period of inspection of the Statement of Accounts in respect of the Council’s 
decision to incorporate the opening of part of Abington Street to traffic in the capital 
programme. 
 
The Assistant Head of Finance tabled a list of changes, not fundamental, made to the 
Statement of Accounts since the draft had been published in the agenda, along with an 
amended Letter of Representation and an additional recommendation to the report. 
 
In answer to members’ questions the Chief Finance Officer stated that: 
 

 There was a medium term strategy in respect of the potential impact of the austerity 
measures on the Council’s assets, although this remained an on-going concern; 

 In respect of building control, the Council was allowed to recover its costs and some 
extra income was being generated.  He did not have concerns regarding this area but 



2 
Audit Committee, 9 September 2014 - Minutes 

 

would look into the issue further. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer thanked his team for producing the Statement of Accounts for 
sign off at this meeting, which was the earliest date the Committee had ever signed them 
off.  He stated that under the proposals being consulted on by the Government the accounts 
would be brought to the Committee for sign off by 31st July each year from 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Statement of Accounts (as amended by Appendix 1, as tabled) be approved, 
subject to any changes arising from the consideration of the report of the external 
auditor. 

 
2. That the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) be noted. 

 
3. That the Council’s Letter of Representation (as tabled) be approved. 

 
4. That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in liaison with the Chair of 

the Audit Committee, to make any minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts 
necessary prior to publication. 
 

5. That the officers be thanked for satisfactorily completing the Statement of Accounts.  
 

7. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 2013/14 

Neil Bellamy (KPMG) submitted a report which presented the external auditor’s opinion on 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  The external auditor’s report was considered before 
the recommendations in the report at agenda item 6 were discussed. 
 
KPMG had concluded that the Council had made proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and would give an unqualified opinion on 
the accounts.  The audit could not be formally concluded until the completion of an ongoing 
investigation being undertaken by KPMG following an objection by a member of the public 
during the statutory period of inspection of the Statement of Accounts in respect of the 
Council’s decision to incorporate the opening of part of Abington Street to traffic in the 
capital programme.  This investigation had to be completed within nine months of the date of 
the objection, which would be during April 2015. 
 
KPMG had made two recommendations to the Council, as set out in their report, both of 
which had been agreed by management.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and received.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to such Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 
 



3 
Audit Committee, 9 September 2014 - Minutes 

 

9. EMPTY HOMES 

Chris Dickens (PwC) submitted the internal auditor’s report on Empty Homes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received and noted.  
 

10. ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT 

During consideration of item 9, the Chair stated that at the previous meeting of the 
Committee the relevant officers had been invited to attend this meeting to discuss the 
Absence Monitoring Action Plan but the item was not on this agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the relevant officers be asked to attend the next meeting of the Committee to discuss 
the Absence Monitoring Action Plan  
 

The meeting concluded at 7:09 pm 
 


